FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (REV 6-93) PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
То the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Rockwell Automation, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): DM Acquisition, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 2800 Campus Drive
[$f X$] Assignment [] Merger	Suite 60
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	City: Plymouth
[] Other	State/Country: Minnesota ZIP: 55441
Execution Date:5/17/02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional Numbers	B. Patent No.(s) 5,801,645 attached? [] Yes [x] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
Name: Deborah L. Corpus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$
Internal Address:	[] Enclosed
Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Center	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1900 E. 9th Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1063
City: Cleveland	
CAttach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Deborah L. Corpus June 26, 2003	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Reg. No47,753 Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments, and document: [3]	

ASSIGNMENT

(INVENTIONS, PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS)

WHEREAS, ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), desires to assign to DM ACQUISITION, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the assets identified on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 23, 2002 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and among ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation, and DM ACQUISITION, INC., a Minnesota corporation; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of, or has rights in, the Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration delivered by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee or its designee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents, including any applications or patents arising therefrom or any continuations or divisions thereof, and any and all re-examinations or reissues thereof and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, for its own use and advantage, and for the use and advantage of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which patents are or may be granted, reissued or re-examined, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, including all rights to profits and damage by reason of past infringement of the Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents by any party or parties, with the right to sue and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby appoints Assignee its attorney-in-fact to act in Assignor's name, place and stead to execute, deliver and record any document or instrument of assignment required in any country in which any of the Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents are pending or issued, granting or confirming the rights granted herein, but only to the extent of those rights granted herein in connection with the Contributed Inventions, Patent Applications and Patents.

2

The provisions of Exhibit D of the Asset Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment is inconsistent with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on this 17th day of May, 2002.

ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLGIES,

INC.

Title:

President & Secretary

Datamyte Portfolio

The apparatus and method of the present invention overcome the difficulties of balancing paired LVDT probes via provision of a quick and inexpensive process that can be implemented in either hardware. In particular, a suffware method is provided for defermiting a balance concection factor for paired probes in a LVDT gauging system. The balance concection factor is to pair in operator moves a part under measurement within a fixture to which the proves are installed. The balance conrection factor is then used to matternativally normalize.

A/D course from individual paired probe circuits into a single result for each pair. **ERICKSONS** NELSON C Іпиендога: AUTOMATIC PAIRED LYDT PROBE BALANCING Country US 96AB018 Docket# Abstract/

Application #: 08/585,896 Status: Granted

96AB018

Agent Ref.

ΑB

Status Agent

Title

DMYTE

Division

Онлег:

Isue Date: 01-Sep-1998 Filing Date: 18-Jul-1996 Patent #: 5,801,645

Monday, April 22, 2002

Page tot3

Datamyte Portfolio

PATENT

REEL: 013758 FRAME: 0162

Page 3 of 3

Monday, April 22, 2002

RECORDED: 06/26/2003

Datamyte Portfolio